AMENDMENT NR 1 to the ANNEX 2 TO THE ELIXIR COLLABORATION AGREEMENT WITH THE NODE COMMISSIONED SERVICES CONTRACT NR5 FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION STUDY CZ-2019-AAI dated 5 April 2019 (hereinafter "the Contract") between the European Molecular Biology Laboratory as part of and mandated by the ELIXIR Consortium and the Institute of Organic Chemistry and Biochemistry, Czech Academy of Sciences, v. v. i. (IOCB PRAGUE)

This amendment is made to the Contract previously executed by and between

the EUROPEAN MOLECULAR BIOLOGY LABORATORY (EMBL) as part of and mandated by the ELIXIR Consortium, hosting the ELIXIR Hub located at EMBL's Outstation the European Bioinformatics Institute (hereinafter referred to as "EMBL-EBI"), located on the Wellcome Trust Genome Campus in Hinxton, UK, Cambridgeshire CB10 1SD, represented by Dr. Niklas Blomberg, ELIXIR Director,

Hereinafter called "the ELIXIR Hub"

and

Institute of Organic Chemistry and Biochemistry, Czech Academy of Sciences, v. v. i. (IOCB PRAGUE) based in Prague as mandated by

- Biologické centrum AV ČR, v. v. i., Biology Centre, Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic, České Budějovice (BC)
- Biotechnologický ústav AV ČR, v. v. i., Institute of Biotechnology, Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic, Vestec (IBT), previously Institute of Biotechnology, Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic, Prague (IBT)
- CESNET, zájmové sdružení právnických osob, Czech Education and Scientific Network, Prague (CESNET)
- České vysoké učení technické v Praze, Czech Technical University, Prague (CTU)
- Fakultní nemocnice u sv. Anny v Brně, International Clinical Research Center of St. Anne's University Hospital, Brno (ICRC)
- Jihočeská univerzita v Českých Budějovicích, University of South Bohemia in České Budějovice (USB)
- Masarykova univerzita, Masaryk University, Brno (MU)
- Mikrobiologický ústav AV ČR, v. v. i. Institute of Microbiology AS CR, Prague (IMB)
- Univerzita Karlova, Charles University, Prague (CU)
- Univerzita Palackého v Olomouci, Palacky University Olomouc (UP)
- Ústav molekulární genetiky AV ČR, v. v. i., Institute of Molecular Genetics, Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic, Prague (IMG)
- Vysoká škola chemicko-technologická v Praze, University of Chemistry and Technology, Prague (UCT), previously Institute of Chemical Technology, Prague (ICT)
- Západočeská univerzita v Plzni, University of West Bohemia, Plzeň (UWB)

represented by RNDr. PhDr. Zdenek Hostomsky, CSc., IOCB PRAGUE director.

acting as Lead Entity for the "Czech ELIXIR Node", (hereinafter "the ELIXIR Node"),

each one a "Party" and collectively "the Parties".

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned contracting Parties to amend the previously executed agreement as follows:

1) The Party's budget is increased by 22,500 EUR. The art. 3.2 of the Contract is amended to read as follows

"3.2 The value of the part of the Project carried out by the Czech ELIXIR Node is 137,500 EUR. The funding shall be distributed as follows:

- a) A pre-financing of 57,500 EUR shall be provided to the ELIXIR Node after the signature of this Contract.
- b) Further funding of the Project shall be provided subject to funding availability within the preceding Annual Budget as approved by the ELIXIR Board.
 - i. upon delivery of the deliverables indicated in 2.1 and in accordance with the following schedule:
 - A single installment in the amount of 40,000 EUR shall be paid upon delivery of the deliverable mentioned in 2.1.b).
 - A single installment in the amount of 40,000 EUR shall be paid upon delivery of the deliverable mentioned in 2.1.d)."

All other terms and conditions of the Contract that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorised representatives as of the date of last signature below

LEAD ENTITY	The EMBL as part of and mandated by the
Institute of Organic Chemistry and	ELIXIR Consortium, hosting the ELIXIR
Biochemistry, Czech Academy of	Hub
Sciences.	

Date:	

Date:	5	June 2020	
-------	---	-----------	--

RNDr. PhDr. Zdenek Hostomsky	
Director	

ELIXIR Director	